

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01419-CRC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. CREW’s Administrative Complaint	6
C. The FEC’s Dismissal	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Commission’s Dismissal Easily Survives Judicial Review.....	12
A. The Controlling Commissioners’ Decision Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	12
B. The Commission’s Dismissal Reflects A Reasonable Application Of Law.....	16
1. The Commission Reasonably Focused On Express Advocacy When Deciding Whether American Action Network’s “Major Purpose” Is The Election Of Candidates.	17
2. The Commission Reasonably Decided That American Action Network’s Issue Advertisements Do Not Show A “Major Purpose” To Elect Candidates.	22
C. CREW’s Attacks On The Commission’s Dismissal Decision Are Meritless.....	26
1. CREW’s First Amendment Arguments Miss The Mark.....	26
2. The Commission Did Not <i>Per Se</i> Exclude Electioneering Communications From The “Major Purpose” Analysis.	30
3. The Commission Reasonably Considered American Action Network’s Broader Spending Without Limiting Itself To Calendar- Year Statistics.	33
4. The Commission Did Not Adopt A Rule Requiring That The “Major Purpose” Be Supported By At Least Fifty Percent Of Spending.	36
II. An Independent Jurisdictional Defect Requires The Dismissal Of This Case.	38
A. The Statute Of Limitations On CREW’s FEC Complaint Has Expired.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. CREW Cannot Show That Success In This Action Is Significantly Likely To Redress Its Claimed Injury.	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168, 170 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	40, 41
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010)	42
<i>Al-Zahrani v. Rumsfeld</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2010)	14
<i>Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Bowsher v. Merck & Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983)	38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	18
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	38
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass’n v. Naturel Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	36
<i>Citizens for Percy v. FEC</i> , Civ.A.No. 84-2653, 1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 1984)	40
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 29
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947).....	43
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , Civ.A.No. 95-0349, 1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996)	40
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 745 F. Supp. 742 (D.D.C. 1990).....	26
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	29
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	39
<i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	36
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997).....	42
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	19, 36
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	35
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee</i> , 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995).....	39
<i>FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12, 14
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>FEC v. National Right To Work Committee, Inc.</i> , 916 F.Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996).....	39, 43
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	39, 42
* <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham</i> , No. 98-770CIVORL19A, 1999 WL 33204523 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 1999).....	19
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	43
<i>Gold Reserve Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. CV 14-2014, 2015 WL 7428532 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2015).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Independent Petroleum Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Koerber v. FEC</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....	38
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	41, 42
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	13, 29, 32
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	29
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	13
<i>National Institute of Military Justice v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 19
<i>Noble Energy, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 671 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	18, 33
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	13
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	38
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spectrum Five LLC v. FCC</i> , 758 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	41
<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Employee Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , No. 15-5016, 2016 WL 278200 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 21, 2016)	21, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	21
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	42
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	22, 29, 30, 33
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	39, 42
52 U.S.C. § 30101.....	3, 4, 34
52 U.S.C. § 30102.....	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	3, 4
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	<i>passim</i>
 Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a).....	22
11 C.F.R. § 104.20	4
70 Fed. Reg. 3 (Jan. 3, 2005)	4
72 Fed. Reg. 5,595 (Feb. 7, 2001)	6, 18, 38
 Legislative Materials	
147 Cong. Rec. S2812 (Mar. 23, 2001)	32
 Administrative Materials	
ADR 230, Recommendation to Close File (Feb. 11, 2005).....	40
FEC Adv. Op. 1996-3 (Apr. 19, 1996)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Pre-MUR 395, Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Mason, Smith, and Wold (Feb. 27, 2002)	40, 41
MUR 5097R, General Counsel’s Report (Agenda Document No. X02-27) (Apr. 3, 2002)	40
MUR 5487, Conciliation Agreement (Feb. 2007)	35
MUR 6396, Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Goodman, Hunter, and Petersen (Jan. 8, 2014).....	35
 Other Authorities	
Brad Smith, <i>What does it mean when the Federal Election Commission “Deadlocks”</i> , Center for Competitive Politics (Apr. 14, 2009), http://www.campaignfreedom.org/2009/04/14/what-does-it-mean-when-the-federal-election-commission-deadlocks/	16
Brian Montopoli, <i>Obama Signs Bill to Extend Bush Tax Cuts</i> , CBS News, Dec. 17, 2010, http://www.cbsnews.com/news/obama-signs-bill-to-extend-bush-tax-cuts/	25
Bruce Alpert, <i>Congress faces long to-do list after campaign recess</i> , Times-Picayune, Oct. 1, 2010, http://www.nola.com/politics/index.ssf/2010/10/congress_faces_long_to-do_list.html	25
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Obama, GOP reach tax cut deal</i> , Politico, Dec. 6, 2010, http://www.politico.com/story/2010/12/obama-gop-reach-tax-cut-deal-046042	9
David M. Herszenhorn, <i>House G.O.P. Leader Signals He’s Open to Obama Tax Cut</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 12, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/09/13/us/politics/13congress.html	9
David Rogers, <i>Dems concede budget fight to GOP</i> , Politico, Dec. 16, 2010, http://www.politico.com/story/2010/12/dems-concede-budget-fight-to-gop-046520	25
Gail Russell Chaddock, <i>Congress adjourns, but spending bills and Bush tax cuts still loom</i> , Christian Science Monitor, Sept. 30, 2010, http://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Politics/2010/0930/Congress-adjourns-but-spending-bills-and-Bush-tax-cuts-still-loom (last visited Mar. 1, 2016).....	24
Jackie Calmes, <i>Obama Is Against a Compromise on Bush Tax Cuts</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 7, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/09/08/us/politics/08obama.html	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Meredith Shiner, <i>Bennet bucks Obama's \$50B plan</i> , Politico, Sept. 8, 2010, http://www.politico.com/story/2010/09/bennet-bucks-obamas-50b-plan-041887	24
<i>Obama pushes \$50 billion in infrastructure spending</i> , CNN, Sept. 7, 2010, http://www.cnn.com/2010/POLITICS/09/06/obama.economy/	9
